MIDDLETOWN POI.ICE Arraignment Report

S SO —— . Report Name
I e __8/30/2016 _5:23:52AM
ST Printed Date Printed Time

L : Created Date : 8/30/2016 7:27AM

Last Update : 8/30/2016 8:23AM

Incident # :  16-19416
CFS # : 626005
Court Date : 08/30/2016

Arrested Location : 222 MAIN ST
Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Middietown, CT 06457

Name : CICCARELLO, MICHAEL Sex: M

Location : 1870 S MAIN ST

Bidg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code : 53a-173

Violatlon Code : 53a-173 - FLR TO APPEAR 2ND
Violation Code Type ; STATE STATUTE

vialation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL 1
E
Charge Date : 8/30/2016 !

s

Name : JEFFRIES, RYAN Duty Assignment : Patrol

Role :  Arresting Action Date ; 8/30/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

U

h
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On Tuesday, 08/30/16 at approx1mate1y 0715 hours 1, Officer Jeffries processed an arrest warrant for
Michael Ciccarello, who turned himself in.

After an inquiry was completed with Middletown Central Dispaitch, it was determined that their was an
active arrest warrant for Mr. Ciccarello.

The arrest warrant was issued as a result of Mr. Ciccarelio failing to appear for a scheduled court date at
Middletown Superior Court, GA-09, on 08/11/16.

Mr. Ciccarello was arrested by warrant and processed for his arrest at Middletown Police Department.

Mr. Ciccarello was held in police custody on a $35,000.00 cash only court set bond. He is scheduled to
appear at Middietown Superior Court, GA-09, on Tuesday, 08/30/16.

The arrest warrant was cancelled by this officer.

Case Status: Closed. Arrest warrant served.

Page 1 of 2



Dfficer's Signatyre Sworn to and subscribed ﬂ W % 36 Day of dﬁ h/}
PRy Dw(

ANotary Public)

Page 2of 2



i “a

MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
T e 8/22/2016 9:28:26PM
- T Printed Date Printed Time
\\ o

Created Date : 8/22/2016 9:25PM

Last Update : 8/22/2016 9:28PM

Incident # : 16-20698
CFS # : 629689
Court Data :

Arrested Location : WINDY HILL DR & SAYBROOK RD

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

Name : WILSON, DONALD E Sex: M Race : W Age: 59

Location : 226 LITTLE CITY RD

Bidg: Apt: Floor:
EAST HADDAM, CT

Statute Code ;' 53a-110a

Violatlon Code : 53a-110a - SIMPLE TRESPASS INFRACTION
Vlolation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/22/2016

Violation Count ;1

Statute Code : 53a-167a(a)

Violation Code : 53a-167a(a) - INTERFERE WITH OFFCR/RESISTING

Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violation Count ;1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 8/22/2016

Name ;: DEFRANCE, AUGUST Duty Assignment @

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/22/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

On 8-22-16 at 1734 hours, | was dispatched to the intersection of Windy Hill Rd and Saybrook Rd for an

infoxicated male that was sitting on the side of the roadway, drinking from a bottle of alcohol, and unable to
stand.

Upon arrival on the scene, | observed Mr. Wilson sitting on the lawn of 9 Windy Hili Rd. He was intoxicated
and had an open 40 ounce bottle of Budweiser Beer in his lap. He stated that he was sitting there
reminiscing about his accident at that intersection from three years ago.

| asked for his identification. He stated that he didn't have one. | asked for his name and he told me that he
didn't have to tell me. 1 explained that he was on the complaint's property drinking in public. He told me to
"go fuck myselfl". | again asked his name and he stated Don Wilson. | asked his address and he again
told me to "go fuck myselfl" | asked his date of birth and he told me that he didn't have to tell me and that |
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am a "fucking asshole" for bothering him. | explained that he could be arrested for interfering with my
investigation and he stated that he "doesn't fucking care!”

[ told him to stand up. He could not without falling over. He took a step towards me in an aggressive

manner and Officer Delima and | handcuffed him and placed him into my cruiser. | then summoned an
ambulance for detox.

I confirmed his name and date of birth with a DOC picture. He was then released to Hunter's Ambulance

for detox opgn MSC for Interfering With An Officer, Simple Trespass, and VCO Drinking In Publlc with a
couﬂ?ﬂﬁ-? 186inGAD.
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arralgnment Report

Agency Name

Report Name

8/25/2016

st

I
il —

Printed Date

v 2

AR aMENT REPORT

Created Date : 8/24/2016 1:32PM

Last Update :

8/24/2016 1:35PM

CFS # : 629979
Court Date :

Incident # : 16-20856

Arrested Location : E MAIN 5T & Saybrook RD

Bldg: Apt:

Floor:

MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

MName : CAREY, GENE

Bldg:

Location : 400 WASHINGTON ST

Apt: Floor: D6

MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Statute Code :
Violation Code :

14-12(a)*

14-12(a)* - OPERATE/ TOW UNREGISTERED MV

Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
: Violation Count ;1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
] Charge Date | 8/24/2016
Statute Code : 14-164c
Violation Cade :  14-164¢ - VIOLL OF EXHAUST/EMISSION STANDARDS/PERIOD INSPEC REQUIREMENTS
Viotation Code Type : -STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/24/2016
Statute Code : 14-213b
Violation Code @  14-213b - INSURANCE COVERAGE FALSE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/24/2016
‘, Statute Code : 14-215
Viglation Code : 14-215 - OPN OF MV WHEN REGIS OR LICENSE IS REFUSED/SUSPENDED/REVOKED
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count 1 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited
Charge Date : 8/24/2016

Role | Arresting

Name : DEFRANCE, AUGUST

Duty Assignment

Action Date : B8/24/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWMN POLICE

Mahbu, S/B on Main St Ext at Mili St.
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A records check showed that the vehicle registration had expired on 4-28-14 and the emissions had
expired on 5-13-14. | stopped him on East Main St and he pulled into the parking lot of Advanced Auto.

Mr. Carey stated that the vehicle was not insured and that his license was suspended. A records check
showed that his license was suspended as of 3-26-14.

Mr. Carey made arrangements with a tow company to respond and retrieve the vehicle. He was released
on the scene on an MSC for Operating A Motor Vehicle Under Suspension, Operating A Motor Vehicle

" (Notary Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Rgancy - Report Name
_ 8/29/2016 7:58:15PM
T = ‘\\ : Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 8/27/2016 2:40AM

Last Update : 8/29/2016 7:58PM

Incident # ; 16-21069
CFS #; 630408
Court bate :

Arrested Location : 106 COURT ST

Bidg: Apt: Flaor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT

gt

Name : NICOLETTI, AMTHONY N Sex: M

Race : W Age: 19

Location : 40 DEL PRADO BR

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
BRISTOL, CT 06010

Statute Code : 14-147(c)

Viclation Code :  14-147(c) - IMPROPER USE-MARKER/LIC/RGSTR
Violation Cade Type | STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED
Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type 1 Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 8/27#/2016

Statute Code : 53a-130

Violation Code : 53a-130 - CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcerent Disposition : RELEASED
: Violation Count ;1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custady
Charge Date : 8/27/2016

Statute Code : 53a-181a

Violation Code : 53a-181a - PUBLIC DISTURBANCE NO FIGHT/NO THREAT/NO OBSTRUCTING

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : RELEASED

Violation Count: I Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

i
: Charge Date : B8/27/2016
| FOPIRPRNES & = - o -

ki S

Name ; ORTIZ, EDWIN Duty Assignment :

Role :  Arresting Action Date : 8/27/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
i -

Name ; REMOTTI, JAMES Duty Assignment @

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/27/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Name : PUORRQ, NICHOLAS

Duty Assignment :
; Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/27/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

E T . B : L
On 08/27/16 1, Officer Ortiz was working a bar detail at Mezzo's bar located at 106 Court Street along with
fellow officers Remotti and Puorro.
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Approximately 1:05 hours, the aforementioned officers observed a white male being escorted out of
Mezzo's bar by the bouncers because he was causing a disturbance, fighting and throwing beer bottles.
The suspect left the area and began walking around the exterior of the building and toward the rear. The
suspect climbed a 6 foot chained linked fence that leads to the bar. The suspect made his way down a set
of stairs and back into Mezzo's. The suspect was escorted out of the bar a second time by the same

bouncers. The suspect appeared highly intoxicated. The suspect was placed in handcuffed by Officer
Remotti and advised he was being detained.

The suspect told Officer Remotti that his identification was inside his wallet. Officer Remotti removed his
wallet from his pant pocket and remove the only identification that was inside. The identification was a Ct
photo driver's license issued to 24 year old i

After viewing the drives license carefully, | (Ofc. Ortiz) noticed the features on the drivers license were
different then the suspect. | informed the suspect that the license he had in his wallet was not his, however,
he insisted that he was .. | then spoke with an unidentified friend of his who was waiting to
take him home. When asked, he told me his friend's name is Anthony Nicoletti and that he's 19 years old.

The suspect lowered his head and said that he was sorry he lied about his name. He told me his real name
is Anthony N. Nicoletti and that he was 19 year's old. He was later positively identified by his Ct drivers
license #079028029 which was located in his vehicle. Anthony said he used the license to get into
Mezzo's.

Anthony was advised that he was under arrest and advised of his Miranda rights. Anthony was transported
to police headquarters and processed on the following charges, criminal impersonation 53a-130, improper
use of a license 14-147(c) and creating a public disturbance 53a-181a. Anthony was issued a court date

of 09/08/16 to appear at GA9. Anthony was released from police lockup on a $2500 non -surety bond. He
was released to his mother,

There is nothing further to report.

o w10
Azali
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Ry e s rarss e e 1 S A At s

Report Name
b e e et 8/29/2016 = __10:25:27PM
T ‘ o ' Printed Date Printed Time -
f},
/\\\ Created Date : 8/29/2016 9:18PM
R_BAIGNMENT REPORI/ Last Update : 8/29/2016 10:24PM

E Incident # : 16-21299 Arrested Location : 106 JULIA TER
| CFS # : 630852 Blig: Apt: Floor:

1 Court Date : cT

! Name: ESPADA, KRYSTAL Sex: F

Locatlon : 581 CROWN ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MERIDEN, CT 06451

ot it

e 4 E
! Statute Code : 51-164r{b)
i Violation Code : 51-164r(b) - FLR RESPOND-PAYABLE VIOLATION
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
1 Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custady
} Charge Date : 8/29/2016

Name : ORTIZ, EDWIN Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : B/29/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

PUORRQO, NICHOLAS Duty Assignment :

Role : Arresting Action Date : 8/29/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

=
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On the evening of 08/29/16, the accused, Krystal Espada was taken into police custody at 108 Julia
Terrace after learning that she had an outstanding warrant out of New Haven Police Department
for failure to respond to a violation, 51-164r(b) with a court set bond of $99 cash only. Krystal was
processed on the above listed charge. Krystal was released on a Criminal Appearance Bond after she
posted $99 cash bond. Krystal was issued a court date of 09/07/16 to appear at GA23 New Haven

Superior court located at 121 Elm Street, New Haven Ct. Prior to being released, Krystal was issued a
receipt for her cash bond. Warrant marked served.

‘s Sigaatfl Sworn to and subscribed befor . Thk ,ZLDE‘V OfM
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report

Agency Name i . . Report Name ’ o -

B8/27/2016 B8:59:56PM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 8/27/2016 B8:58PM

Last Update : B/27/2016 8:55PM

ikl
{
i
i

Incident # : 16-20367 Arrested Location : TRYON ST & SAND HILL RD

CFS # : 629013 Bldg: Apt: Floor:

Court Date : MIDDLETOWN, CT

! Name: SMIKLE, ANDREW Sex: M

: Location : 19 COOLEY AVE
Bldg: Apt: Floor:

! MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

B s e e e i e =0

Statute Code : 14-12(a)*
Violation Code 1 14-12(a)* - OPERATE/ TOW UNREGISTERED MV
Vielation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

: Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
E Violation Count ; 1 Arrest Type : Summonead/Cited
Charge Date : 8/27/2016

: Statute Code :  14-147(c) - , j
Viclatlon Code :  14-147(c) - IMPROPER USE-MARKER/LIC/RGSTR

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED

Violatlon Count: 1 Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

; Charge Date : 8/27/2015

Statute Code 1 14-213b
Violation Code :  14-213b - INSURANCE COVERAGE FALSE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Dispesition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type . Summened/Cited

Charge Date : 8/27/2016

Duty Assignment : - i
Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Mame : WARD, JOSHUA
Role : Arresting

Actton Date :

8/18/2016

ing horth on Sayrbrook Road Mlddletown CTin the area
of Tryon ST in a marked Mlddletown Police cruiser. Directly in front of this officer was a white Toyota Camry
bearing CT Reg. 323MMZ. The Camry was traveling at approx. 20 MPH in a 45 MPH zone. The vehicle

was occupied with 3 parties and had no hazard lights on and was showing no signs that the vehicle or
operator was in distress.

This officer ran the registration through central dispatch at which point it came back as a 2001 Hyundai
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Odyssey. The vehicle in question was a Toyota, not a Honda. This officer initiated a motor vehicle stop in
the area of Tryon ST and Sandhill RD. Upon the stop, the driver was identified as a 15 year old juveniie who
was the child of the front passenger and owner of the vehicle.

This officer identified the owner as Andrew Smikle, CT OLN 056694046. Smikle was unable to provide this
officer with any documentation showing registration or insurance of the vehicle. Smikle stated that he was
just teaching his daughter how to drive. This officer informed Smikle that until his daughter possessed a
vatlid learners permit, she could not operate a motor vehicle.

Smikle was issued an MSC #MC455200 for being in violation of CGS 14-147C, Misuse of a Marker plate,
14-213b No Insurance and 14-12a* Operating an Unregistered Motor vehicle. Smikle was given a court
date of September 1, 2016 GAS. 1 Court ST. Middletown, CT 0900 hrs.

Smikle's vehicle was towed by Midtown Towing to his residence.
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